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Thank You for Choosing KOHLER

Need help? Contact our Customer Care Center.

Zhongshan Kohler Shower Co., Ltd. No13-1,
Xingye Road, Zhongshan Torch
Development Zone, Zhongshan, Guangdong, 
China Post Code: 528437

Accessories List

Tools Required

5 Pcs

Anchors (as 
needed)

2 Pcs5 Pcs10 Pcs

1 Pcs2 Pcs2 Pcs

Ø6 Ø4
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Before you Begin

•	 Please read these instructions carefully to familiarize yourself with the required 
tools, materials, and installation sequences. Follow the sections that pertain to 
your particular installation. This will help you avoid costly mistakes. In addition 
to proper installation, read all operating and safety instructions.

•	 All information in these instructions is based upon the latest product information 
available at the time of publication. Kohler China. Reserves the right to make 
changes in product characteristics, packaging, or availability at any time without 
notice.

•	 These instructions contain important care, cleaning, and warranty information- 
please leave instructions for the consumer.

•	 Before installation carefully inspect the new fixture for any signs of damage.

Warning: Risk of electrical shock. A licensed electrician should make all elec-
trical connections.

Warning: Risk of electrical shock. Connect only to a circuit protected by a 
typical two-pole circuit breaker.

Warning: Risk of electric shock. Disconnect power before servicing.



1507299-K2-B 4

Roughing-In
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3

133
28

594

Unit: mm

Specification

Item Electrical Function Type Description Fixate Place

1 Defogger Input: DC 24V 0.625A, 
Pmax=15W

Back of outer-
mirror

2 Lighting Input: DC 24V 1.46A, 
Pmax=35W

Back of outer-
mirror
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1.	Cabinet Installation

L2

L1

Screw 
ST3.5x35 an 
Wall Anchor

Drill holes
4 - Ø 6mm

360 mm

73
3 

m
m

360 mm

Fix the mounting bar 
to the wall, level the 

mounting bar.

Mirror cabinet plus 
holes width

800mm and above

≥40mm from top part of the countertop (such as 
faucet)

Installation Instructions

A.	Drill holes

1150 mm to Floor
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B.	 Install the mounting bar. Place it level and fix it. The number of screw holes is 
based on the actual product.

C.	Fix the cabinet.
a.	Put the cabinet on the mounting bar.
b.	Slide the clips to align with the drilled holes. Fix with screws.

Top Clip

Cabinet

Mounting 
Bar
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2.	Installation and Adjustment of Accessories

A.	Install the clips. Insert the shelves between the clips.  Insert the glass shelf into the 
snap-in pins, insert the glass shelf vertically upwards and then rotate to horizontal 
position.

B.	 If needed, align the door.

1

3

2
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3.	Installation of Side Mirror

A.	Align the brackets with the mounting holes.

B.	 Secure the brackets with the round-headed short screws.

Note: When installed by cabinet splicing, side mirrors need not be installed on the 
cabinet side.
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4.	Connect to Power Line

Wire Box

Terminal 
Box

Wire Input (two-
core cable)

Lock Nut

Fixing
 Nut

Stripping 
Size

Sealing Ring

10 mm

20 mm

Ensure that the sealing ring is fixed 
here and is in close contact with the 
power cord

Lock End

Light, De-
fogger Wire 
Input (two-
core cable)

A.	Wiring
a.	Before wiring the power cord, unscrew the two nuts on the unwired end of the 

wired box, and there exists the terminal block.
b.	After the power cord is connected, make sure that the sealing ring is located at 

the lock end. Tighten the lock nut first and then the fixing nut.

B.	 Fix top cover.
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Button Functions

Power Brightness

Sensor

Colour
Temperature

Single
Click

Light & 
Defogger

On/Off

Manual/
Auto Mode

Switch

Lux +/-
(3 level 
loop)

Quick 
switching
between 

levels

Color 
temp. +/-
(3 level 
loop)

Quick 
switching
between 

levels

Long
Press

Status Indication Manual mode/on (light blue upon being pressed)

Auto mode/on (light white upon being pressed)

Not operable/Closed
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Manual Mode

1.	 The manual mode is enabled by default. After power on, the light remains off and 
the power button lights white.

2.	 After the power button is pressed, the light slowly goes on and the sensor remains 
off. The brightness and the color temperature buttons light white, in which case 
the brightness and color temperature may be switched by pressing these buttons 
or adjusted steplessly and cyclically by holding down these buttons. The defogger 
switches on at the same time.

3.	 After the power button is pressed again in front of the mirror, the light slowly goes 
off and the defogger closes after 30 minutes. The buttons enter into the factory set 
status. The brightness and the color temperature buttons go off and the brightness 
and the color temperature are unadjustable.

Single
Click

Single
Click
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Auto Mode

Long Press

Steadily glows with 
blue light

Flash three
times after
being hold

down

1.	 Press down the power button for 2 seconds. After the blue light flashes three times, 
the light enters into the Auto mode and the power button lights blue. The sensor 
starts (detecting that someone is in front of the mirror). The light automatically 
goes on. The brightness and the color temperature buttons light white, in which 
case the brightness and the color temperature may be switched by pressing these 
buttons or adjusted steplessly and cyclically by holding down these buttons.

2.	 If you leave the cabinet in the Auto mode, the sensor detects that nobody is in front 
of the mirror and the light slowly goes off. The defogger closes after 30 minutes. 
The power/brightness and the color temperature buttons go off. The mirror stands 
by.

3.	 When someone gets close to the mirror, the light slowly goes on. The power button 
lights blue and the brightness/color temperature buttons keep lighting white. The 
brightness and the color temperature may be switched by pressing these buttons 
or adjusted steplessly and cyclically by holding down these buttons.
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Single
Click

4.	 Pressing the power button in the Auto mode will turn off the light and return the 
system to the manual mode. The light goes off. The mirror returns to the manual 
mode and the initial manual set status.

Note
•	 In the Auto mode, the light will remain on for 60 seconds after you leave the 

mirror and go off if the sensor detects that nobody is in front of the mirror after 60 
seconds.

•	 In both Auto and manual modes, the defogger will remain on for 30 minutes after 
you leave the mirror and/or the mirror is switched off manually.

•	 In both Auto and manual modes, holding down the brightness and the color tem-
perature buttons will steplessly adjust the brightness and the color temperature 
within the allowable ranges, so that the you may freely select the desired bright-
ness and color temperature.
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User Maintenance

Warning! Risk of product damage.

The bathroom shall be kept in good ventilation. Clean the cabinet with water and soft 
cloth. Do not use detergent containing abrasive and chemical substance.
The light source of this luminaire is not replaceable; when the light source reaches its 
end of life the whole luminaire shall be replaced.
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随附清单

所需工具

2 Pcs5 Pcs5 Pcs

入墙胶粒(若
需)

10 
Pcs

1 Pcs2 Pcs2 Pcs

Ø6 Ø4

安装说明书
悦明 镜柜

感谢您选择 科勒

感謝您選擇科勒
中山科勒卫浴有限公司 广东省中山市中山火炬开发区兴业路 13-1 号
邮编：528437
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安装之前
•	 请仔细详阅本指引，以便熟悉所需工具、物料及安装程序。请遵照适用的章节来安

装本产品，以免安装失当导致不必要的损失。除了有关正确的安装方法之外，还务
请详阅所有操作及安全指引。

•	 本指引所载之一切资料，均以印刷时所有之最新产品情况为基础，科勒中国保留权
利随时更改产品特性、包装或供应情况，恕不另行通知。

•	 本指引也包含了有关保养，清洁及担保等重要资料- 请交予用户保存。
•	 安装之前，仔细检查产品是否有损伤。

警告：有触电的危险。 请找合格的电工来进行所有的线路连接。

警告：有触电的危险： 仅能和双极型断路器保护的电路连接。

警告：触电风险 。可能需要重新布线。
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尺寸图
单位: 毫米

76
3

133
28

594

序号 电器功能 规格描述 安装位置
1 防雾膜 Input: DC24V 0.625A, 

Pmax=15W
贴外镜背面

2 灯具 Input: DC24V 1.46A, 
Pmax=35W

贴外镜背面

感应器规格
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1.	柜体安装

L2

L1

360 mm

360 mm

73
3 

m
m

镜柜宽度800mm及
以上加此孔

安装

A.	钻安装孔。

盘头自攻螺钉 
ST3.5x35
及入墙胶粒

钻孔
4 - Ø 6mm

托承条固定到墙上，
保持水平

距台面最高点（如水龙头把手）≥40

1150mm 至地面
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B.	安装托条，水平放置并固定。 螺钉孔数量以实物为准。

C.	固定柜体
a.	将柜体放在托条上。
b.	滑动顶扣，对准上一步骤的钻孔后，用螺钉固定。

顶扣

柜体

托条
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2.	配件安装及调节

A.	安装夹子，将层板玻璃垂直插入层板夹，再旋转水平后推入另一排层板夹中。

B.	若有需要，可对柜门进行调整。

1

3

2
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3.	侧镜安装

A.	将支架与安装孔对齐。

B.	用圆头短螺钉将支架固定。

注意：拼柜安装时，拼柜侧不用安装侧镜。
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4.	电源线接入

密封接线
盒

接线端子

电源线输入（二芯电
缆线）
220V/50Hz

锁紧螺
母

固定螺
母

剥线尺寸 密封圈

确保密封圈固定到此处，并和电源线
紧密接触

锁紧端头

灯具，防雾膜
电源线输入（
二芯电缆线）
220V/50Hz

A.	接线。
a.	电源线接线前将密封盒未接线一端的两个螺母拧开，看到接线端子。
b.	电源线接好后，确保密封圈位置在锁紧端头处，先拧紧锁紧螺母，再拧紧固定螺

母。

B.	固定顶盖。

10 mm

20 mm
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镜柜按键功能说明

电源开关 亮度调节

接近传感器
感应区域

色温调节

单击效果
镜灯与防
雾膜开启/
关闭

手动/自动
模式开关

亮度 +/- （3
档循环）

在不同的档
位间
快速切换

色温+/- （3
档循环）

在不同的档
位间
快速切换

长按效果

状态显示 手动模式/工作状态 (点击时效果是蓝色)

自动模式/工作状态 (点击时效果是白色)

不可操作/关闭状态
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手动模式

1.	出厂默认手动模式，通电后镜灯不亮，电源键亮白灯。

单击
效果

单击
效果

2.	点击电源键后，镜灯缓慢亮起，传感器处于关闭状态。亮度及色温键亮白色，可单
击换级/长按无级循环调整，同时防雾膜开启。

3.	在镜前再次点击电源键后，镜柜灯光缓慢熄灭，防雾膜延迟30分钟关闭。按键恢复
出厂上电状态，亮度及色温键熄灭，不可调节。
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自动模式

长按效果

蓝色长亮

长按效果
闪烁三次

1.	长按电源键2秒，蓝色效果闪烁三次后，镜灯进入自动模式电源键变为蓝色。此时
传感器启动(同时感应到人)，镜灯自动随之亮起。亮度/色温键亮白色，可供单击换
级/长按无级循环调整。

2.	在自动模式状态下离开镜柜，接近传感器感应到没人在镜前，镜灯缓慢熄灭。防雾
膜延迟30分钟关闭，电源/亮度及色温键熄灭进入自动待机状态。

3.	之后有人接近镜子感应区域，镜灯缓慢亮起。电源键蓝灯亮起，亮度/色温键维持白
色。可供单击换级/长按无级循环调整。
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单击效果

4.	在自动模式下短按电源键，则会直接关闭镜灯，并让系统恢复为手动模式。 此时关
闭镜灯，系统恢复为手动模式，回到手动上电初始状态。

其他注意点
•	 自动模式下，人离开灯会持续60 秒长亮，侦测没人在镜子前才会熄灭。
•	 防雾膜在自动与手动模式下，人离开/ 或是手动关闭后还会持续30 分钟。
•	 在自动与手动模式下，若长按亮度与色温键，则两者在可调范围内可进行无极切

换，用户可以随意选择所需的亮度与色温。
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日常维护
警告！ 小心产品受损。

卫生间尽量保持空气畅通，镜柜只能使用蘸有清水的湿布擦拭，勿使用含研磨剂及化
学物质的清洁剂。
此灯具的光源无法更换；当光源达到使用寿命时，需要更换整件灯具。
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그루밍 미러 캐비닛

설치 지침

콜러를 선택해 주셔서 감사합니다

도움이 필요하신가요? 고객 관리 센터에 문의하십시오.

Zhongshan Kohler Shower Co., Ltd. No13-1,
Xingye Road, Zhongshan Torch
Development Zone, Zhongshan, Guangdong, 
China Post Code: 528437

필요한 도구

앵커(필요에 
따라)

부속품 목록

2 Pcs5 Pcs5 Pcs10 
Pcs

1 Pcs2 Pcs2 Pcs

Ø6 Ø4
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•	 본 지침을 주의 깊게 읽고 필요한 도구, 재료 및 설치 순서를 숙지하십시오. 특정 
설치는 관련 섹션을 따르십시오. 그러면 비용이 많이 드는 실수를 피할 수 있습니
다. 필요한 설치 지침뿐 아니라 모든 작동 및 안전 지침을 읽으십시오.

•	 본 지침의 모든 정보는 인쇄 시점에 제공된 최신 제품 정보에 기반합니다. 콜러는 
언제든지 통지 없이 제품 특성, 포장 또는 가용성을 변경할 수 있는 권리를 보유합
니다.

•	 이러한 지침에는 중요한 관리, 청소 및 보증 정보가 포함되어 있습니다. 소비자용 
지침은 그대로 두십시오.

•	 설치하기 전 새 고정 장치에 손상 징후가 있는지 주의 깊게 점검하십시오.

경고: 감전 위험. 면허를 가진 전기 기술자가 모든 전기 부품을 연결해야 합니
다.

경고: 감전 위험. 일반적인 2극 회로 차단기로 보호되는 회로에만 연결하십시
오.

경고: 감전 위험. 서비스를 제공하기 전에 전원을 차단하십시오.

시작하기 전에
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항목 전기 기능 유형 설명 고정 장소

1 김서림 제거 장치 Input: DC24V 0.625A, 
Pmax=15W

외부 거울 뒷면

2 조명 Input: DC24V 1.46A, 
Pmax=35W

외부 거울 뒷면

제품 크기

단위: mm

사양
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L2

L1

73
3 

m
m

L1=360 mm

L2=360 mm

ST3.5x35 나사, 
벽면 앵커

드릴 구멍
4 - Ø 6mm

장착바를 벽에 고정
하고 장착바의 수평

을 맞춥니다.

세면대 상부(예: 수전)에서 40mm 이상

미러 캐비닛 구멍 너
비 800mm 이상

A.	구멍 뚫기.

설치 지침

1.	캐비닛 설치

바닥까지 1150 mm
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B.	캐비닛 고정.

장착바

상단 클립

캐비닛

C.	장착바를 설치합니다. 수평으로 놓고 고정합니다. 나사 구멍의 개수는 실제 제품
을 기준으로 합니다.
a.	캐비닛을 장착바에 놓습니다.
b.	클립을 밀어 뚫은 구멍에 맞춰 조정합니다. 나사로 고정합니다.
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2.	부속품 설치 및 조정

A.	클립을 설치합니다. 선반을 클립 사이에 삽입합니다. 유리 선반을 스냅인 핀에 삽
입하고, 유리 선반을 수직으로 위를 향해 삽입한 다음 수평 위치로 돌립니다.

B.	필요한 경우 문을 조정합니다.



341507299-K2-B

K
O
R 3.	측면 거울 설치

A.	브래킷을 장착 구멍에 맞춥니다.

A.	짧고 둥근 머리 모양의 나사를 사용하여 브래킷을 고정합니다.

참고: 록엔드에 설치하는 경우 측면 거울은 캐비닛 측면에 설치할 필요가 없습니다.
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배선함

단자판

입력 단자(2심 케
이블)

220V/50Hz

풀림 방지 너트

고정 너
트

스트리핑 크기 씰링 링

여기에 씰링 링이 고정되어 있고 전
원 코드에 밀착되어 있는지 확인하

십시오.
10 mm

20 mm

록엔드

조명, 김서림 
제거 장치 입
력 단자(2심 

케이블)
220V/50Hz

4.	전원선 연결

A.	배선
a.	전원 코드를 배선하기 전에 배선함의 배선이 되지 않은 끝에 있는 너트 2개를 

풀면 단자판이 있습니다.
b.	전원 코드를 연결한 후 씰링 링이 잠금 장치 엔드에 있는지 확인하십시오. 풀림 

방지 너트를 먼저 조이고 고정 너트를 조입니다.

B.	상단 덮개를 고정합니다.
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버튼 기능

한 번 
클릭

조명 및 김
서림 제거 
장치 켜기/

끄기

수동/자동 
모드 변환

밝기 +/-(3
단계 간격 

조정))

단계 간 빠
른 전환

색상 온도  
+/-(3단계 
간격 조정)

레벨 간 빠
른 전환

길게 
누르
기

상태 표시
수동 모드/켜기(눌렀을 때 밝은 파란색)

자동 모드/켜기(눌렀을 때 밝은 흰색)

작동 불가/종료

밝기
색상 
온도

색온도

센서

전원
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1.	수동 모드는 기본적으로 설정되어 있습니다. 전원이 켜진 후 조명이 꺼지면 전원 
버튼이 흰색으로 켜집니다.

2.	전원 버튼을 누르면 표시등 서서히 켜지고 센서는 꺼진 상태로 유지됩니다. 밝기 
및 색상 온도 버튼이 흰색으로 켜지면 버튼을 눌러 밝기 및 색온도를 전환하거나 
버튼을 길게 눌러 조정할 수 있습니다. 김서림 제거 장치가 동시에 켜집니다.

3.	거울 전면의 전원 버튼을 다시 누르면 표시등이 서서히 꺼지고 김서림 제거 장치가 
30분 후에 종료됩니다. 버튼이 초기 설정 상태가 됩니다. 밝기 및 색상 온도 버튼
이 꺼지고 밝기 및 색온도를 조정할 수 없습니다.

한 번 
클릭

한 번 
클릭
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길게 누르
기

1.	전원 버튼을 2초 동안 누릅니다. 파란색 조명이 세 번 깜박인 후 조명이 자동 모드
가 되고 전원 버튼은 파란색으로 켜집니다. 센서가 작동합니다 (거울 앞에 사람이 
있는지 감지). 조명이 자동으로 켜집니다. 밝기 및 색상 온도 버튼이 흰색으로 켜
지면 버튼을 눌러 밝기 및 색온도를 전환하거나 버튼을 길게 눌러 조정할 수 있습
니다.

2.	캐비닛을 자동 모드로 두면 센서가 거울 앞에 아무도 없는 것을 감지하고 조명이 
서서히 꺼집니다. 김서림 제거 장치가 30분 후에 종료됩니다. 전원/밝기 및 색상 
온도 버튼이 꺼집니다. 거울은 대기 모드로 들어갑니다.

3.	거울에 가까이 다가가면 조명이 서서히 켜집니다. 전원 버튼이 파란 빛으로 켜지고 
밝기/색온도 버튼은 계속 흰 색으로 유지됩니다. 버튼을 눌러 밝기 및 색상 온도를 
전환하거나 버튼을 길게 눌러 조정할 수 있습니다.

연한 파란 빛 고정

길게 누른 
후 세 번 깜

박임
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한 번 클릭

4.	자동 모드에서 전원 버튼을 누르면 조명이 꺼지고 시스템이 수동 모드로 돌아갑니
다. 조명이 꺼집니다. 거울이 수동 모드와 초기 수동 설정 상태로 돌아갑니다.

참고

•	 자동 모드에서는 거울에서 떠난 후 조명이 60초 동안 켜진 상태로 유지되며 60초 
후에 센서가 거울 앞에 아무도 없음을 감지하면 꺼집니다.

•	 자동 및 수동 모드에서는 거울에서 떠나고 또는 거울이 수동으로 꺼진 후 김서림 
제거 장치가 30분 동안 켜진 상태로 유지됩니다.

•	 자동 및 수동 모드에서는 밝기 및 색온도 버튼을 길게 누르면 허용 범위 내에서 밝
기 및 색온도가 무단계적으로 조정되므로 원하는 밝기 및 색온도를 자유롭게 선택
할 수 있습니다.



401507299-K2-B

K
O
R

사용자 유지보수

경고! 제품 손상 위험.

욕실은 환기가 잘 되도록 유지해야 합니다. 캐비닛을 물과 부드러운 천으로 청소하십
시오. 연마제 및 화학 물질이 포함된 세제를 사용하지 마십시오.
이 조명 기구의 광원은 교체할 수 없습니다. 광원의 수명이 다하면 조명 기구 전체를 
교체해야 합니다.
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ต้้องการความช่่วยเหลืือ? ติดิต่่อศููนย์์ดูแูลลูกค้้าของเรา
Zhongshan Kohler Shower Co., Ltd. No13-1,
Xingye Road, Zhongshan Torch
Development Zone, Zhongshan, Guangdong, 
China Post Code: 528437

ขอขอบคุุณที่่�เลืือก Kohler

ตู้้�กระจก รุ่่�นกรููมม่ิ่�ง
ข้อแนะนำ�ในการตดิตัง้

เครื่่�องมืือที่่�จำำ�เป็็นต้้องมีี

รายการอุุปกรณ์์เสริิม

2 Pcs5 Pcs5 Pcs10 
Pcs

1 Pcs2 Pcs2 Pcs

Ø6 Ø4 จุดุยึดึ (ตามต้้องการ)
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ก่่อนการติดิตั้้� ง

•	 โปรดอ่า่นคู่่�มือก่่อนการติิดตั้้ �งอย่า่งละเอีียดเพ่ื่�อศึกึษาเครื่่�องมืือ, วัสัดุ ุและขั้้ �นตอนในการติิดตั้้ �ง
ให้้ปฏิิบัตัิิตามขั้้ �นตอนการติิดตั้้ �งอย่า่งเคร่งครัดเพ่ื่�อหลีีกเหลี่่�ยงความเสีียหายที่่�เกิิดขึ้้ �นจากการ
ติิดตั้้ �ง อีีกทั้้ �งเพ่ื่�อความเหมาะสมในการติิดตั้้ �ง โปรดอ่า่นคำำ�แนะนำำ�และข้้อสำำ�คัญัเกี่่�ยวกับัความ
ปลอดภัยั

•	 ข้้อมููลในคู่่�มือนี้้ �มาจากข้้อมููลผลิิตภัณัฑ์์ล่า่สุดุที่่�มีีอยู่่�ในช่ว่งเวลาการจัดัพิิมพ์์ บริิษัทฯ ขอสงวน
สิิทธ์ิ์�ในการเปลี่่�ยนแปลงข้้อมููลผลิิตภัณัฑ์์, การติิดตั้้ �ง, ภาพประกอบหรืือ บรรจุภุัณัฑ์์ที่่�มีีอยู่่�โดยมิิ
ต้้องแจ้้งให้้ทราบล่ว่งหน้้า

•	 คู่่�มือนี้้ �มีีข้้อมููลการดููแลรัักษาและการทำำ�ความสะอาด โปรดมอบเอกสารให้้กับัเจ้้าของผลิิตภัณัฑ์์

•	 โปรดตรวจสอบผลิิตภัณัฑ์์ก่่อนการติิดตั้้ �ง

คำำ�เตือืน: ความเสี่่�ยงที่่�อาจทำำ�ให้้เกิิดกระแสไฟฟ้้าลัดัวงจร การเชื่่�อมต่อ่ไฟฟ้้าทั้้ �งหมดควร
ดำำ�เนิินการโดยช่า่งผู้้�ชำำ�นาญการ

คำำ�เตือืน: ความเสี่่�ยงที่่�อาจทำำ�ให้้เกิิดกระแสไฟฟ้้าลัดัวงจร เชื่่�อมต่อ่กับัวงจรป้้องกันัโดย
เครื่่�องตัดัวงจรสองขั้้ �วทั่่�วไปเท่า่นั้้ �น

คำำ�เตือืน: ความเสี่่�ยงที่่�อาจทำำ�ให้้เกิิดกระแสไฟฟ้้าลัดัวงจร ตัดักระแสไฟฟ้้าทุกุครั้้ �ง ก่่อน
ดำำ�เนิินการซ่อ่มบำำ�รุง
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76
3

133
28

594

รายการ ฟัังก์์ชันัที่่�ใช้้ไฟฟ้้า รายละเอีียดประเภท ตำำ�แหน่ง่

1
ตัวัไล่ฝ้่้าละอองน้ำำ �� Input: DC24V 

0.625A, Pmax-
=15W

หลังัแผ่น่กระจก
หน้้าบาน

2
ไฟส่อ่งสว่า่ง Input: DC24V 

1.46A, Pmax-
=35W

หลังัแผ่น่กระจก
หน้้าบาน

ระยะการติดิตั้้� ง

หน่่วย: มม.

อุุปกรณ์์ไฟฟ้้า
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L2

L1

360 mm

73
3 

m
m

360 mm

สกรูู ST3.5x35 
และพุกุยึดึผนังั

เจาะรูู
4 - Ø 6mm

ยึดึแท่น่ยึดึเข้้ากับั
ผนังั จัดัระดับัแท่น่ยึดึให้้

อยู่่�ในแนวระดับั

สููงจากด้้านบน (เช่น่ ก๊๊อกน้ำำ ��) ไม่น้่้อยกว่า่ 40 มม.

1.	การติดิตั้้� งตู้้�

คํําแนะนํําในการติดิตั้้� ง

ตู้้�กระจกเงาบวกความ
กว้้างของรูู 800 มม. ขึ้้ �น

ไป

A.	 เจาะรูู

1150 มม. ถึงึพื้้ �น
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B.	ติิดตั้้ �งแท่น่ยึดึตู้้�กระจกให้้ได้้ระดับั 

C.	ติิดตั้้ �งตู้้�
a.	 วางตู้้�บนแท่น่ยึดึ
b.	 สวมคลิิปด้้านบนจากตรงกลางของด้้านบน เลื่่�อนคลิิปให้้อยู่่�ในแนวเดีียวกับัรููที่่�เจาะ ขันัสกรููให้้

แน่น่

แท่น่ยึดึ

คลิิปด้้านบน

ตู้้�
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A.	สวมตัวัล็อ็คชั้้ �นวางเข้้าไปในรููด้านข้้างตู้้�กระจก จากนั้้ �นสวมชั้้ �นวางกระจกเข้้าไปในร่่องของตัวั
ล็อ็คชั้้ �นวางในแนวตั้้ �งแล้้วหมุนุไปยังัตำำ�แหน่ง่แนวนอน 

B.	 ถ้้าจำำ�เป็็น ปรัับระยะบานพับัของบานประตููทั้้ �งสามทิิศทาง เพ่ื่�อให้้แน่ใ่จว่า่บานประตููได้้ระดับั  

2.	การติดิตั้้� งและการปรับตั้้� งอุุปกรณ์์เสริิม
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A.	จัดัตำำ�แหน่ง่กระจกข้้างให้้ตรงกับัรููที่่�ด้้านข้้างตู้้�กระจก 

B.	ยึดึกระจกข้้างให้้แน่น่ด้้วยสกรูู

หมายเหตุ: ไม่ต้่้องติิดตั้้ �กระจกข้้าง เมื่่�อติิดตั้้ �งร่่วมกับัตู้้�กระจกข้้าง
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A.	การเดิินสายไฟ
a.	 ก่่อนเดิินสายไฟ ให้้คลายเกลีียวนอตสองตัวัที่่�ส่ว่นปลายของกล่อ่งพักัสายไฟที่่�ยังัไม่ไ่ด้้เดิินสาย 

และมีีแผงขั้้ �วต่อ่อยู่่�
b.	 หลังัจากที่่�ต่อ่สายไฟแล้้ว ตรวจสอบให้้แน่ใ่จว่า่แหวนซีีลอยู่่�ที่่�ส่ว่นปลายที่่�มีีล็อ็ก ขันันอตล็อ็ก

ให้้แน่น่ก่่อนแล้้วจึงึขันันอตยึดึ
B.	ยึดึฝาครอบ

กล่อ่งพักั
สายไฟ

แผงขั้้ �วต่อ่

ต่อ่สายไฟเข้้า (สายไฟสอง
เส้้น) 220V/50Hz

นอตล็อ็ก

นอตยึดึ

ขนาดในการปอก
สายไฟ แหวนซีีล

ตรวจสอบให้้แน่ใ่จว่า่แหวนซีีลติิดตั้้ �งอยู่่�ที่่�นี่่�
และสัมัผัสักับัสายไฟอย่า่งแนบสนิิท

10 mm

20 mm

ล็อ็กส่ว่น
ปลาย

ต่อ่สายไฟ
เข้้ากับัไฟส่อ่ง

สว่า่งและตัวัไล่่
ฝ้้าละอองน้ำำ �� 
(สายไฟสอง

เส้้น)
220V/50Hz
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ปุ่่� มควบคุุมการทำำ�งาน

เปิิ ด-ปิิ ด ความสว่า่ง

เซนเซอร์์

โทนสีี

กดหนึ่่�ง
ครั้้ �ง

เปิิ ด/ปิิ ดไฟ
และตัวัไล่ฝ้่้า
ละอองน้ำำ ��

แมนนวล/
อัตัโนมัตัิิ

โหมด

ปรัับความ
สว่า่ง 

(3ระดับั)

ปรัับความ
สว่า่งแบบ

อิิสระ

ปรัับโทนสีี 
(3ระดับั)

ปรัับโทนสีี
แบบอิิสระกดค้้าง

แมนนวล/
อัตัโนมัตัิิโหมด

โหมดแมนนวล/เปิิ ด (ไฟสีีน้ำำ ��เงิินเมื่่�อกด)

โหมดอัตัโนมัตัิิ/เปิิ ด (ไฟสีีขาวเมื่่�อกด)

โหมดอัตัโนมัตัิิ/เปิิ ด (ไฟสีีขาวเมื่่�อกด)
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คลิิกเดีียว

คลิิกเดีียว

โหมดแมนนวล

1.	 แมนนวลโหมดคืือค่า่เร่ิ่�มต้้นการทำำ�งาน หลังัจากจ่า่ยกระแสไฟฟ้้า หลอดไฟอยู่่�ในสถานะปิิ ดและ
ไฟสถานะปุ่่� ม เปิิ ด-ปิิ ด แสดงสีีขาว

2.	 เมื่่�อกดปุ่่� ม เปิิ ด-ปิิ ด หลอดไฟจะค่อ่ยๆสว่า่งและเซนเซอร์์จะยังัคงปิิ ดอยู่่� ไฟสถานะปุ่่� มปรัับความ
สว่า่งและปรัับโทนสีีแสดงสีีขาว ถ้้าต้้องการปรัับความสว่า่งและโทนสีี สามารถทำำ�ด้วยการกดปุ่่� ม 
ไล่ฝ้่้าจะติิดพร้อมหลอดไฟ

3.	 เมื่่�อกดปุ่่� ม เปิิ ด-ปิิ ด อีีกครั้้ �ง หลอดไฟจะค่อ่ยๆดับัลงและไล่ฝ้่้าจะปิิ ดหลังัจากนั้้ �น 30 นาทีี ปุ่่� มกด
จะอยู่่�ในสถานะเร่ิ่�มต้้นการทำำ�งาน ไม่ส่ามารถปรัับความสว่า่งและโทนสีีได้้
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กดค้้าง

ไฟสถานะแสดงสีีฟ้้า

กะพริิบ 3 ครั้้ �ง
หลังัจากกด

ค้้าง

โหมดอััตโนมััติิ

1.	 กดปุ่่� ม เปิิ ด-ปิิ ด ค้้าง 2 วิินาทีี หลังัจากนั้้ �นไฟแสดงสถานะสีีฟ้้าจะกะพริิบ 3 ครั้้ �ง เพ่ื่�อเข้้าสู่่�โหมด
อัตัโนมัตัิิ เซนเซอร์์จะเร่ิ่�มทำำ�งาน (ตรวจจับัผู้้�ใช้้งานหน้้าตู้้�กระจก) หลอดไฟจะติิดอัตัโนมัตัิิเมื่่�อมีีผู้้�
ใช้้งาน ไฟสถานะปุ่่� มปรัับความสว่า่งและปรัับโทนสีีแสดงสีีขาว ถ้้าต้้องการปรัับความสว่า่งและ
โทนสีีสามารถทำำ�ได้้ด้้วยการกดปุ่่� ม

2.	ถ้ าผู้้�ใช้้งานเลืือกโหมดอัตัโนมัตัิิ เซนเซอร์์จะตรวจสอบผู้้�ใช้้งานหน้้าตู้้�กระจก ถ้้าไม่มี่ีผู้้�ใช้้งาน 
หลอดไฟจะค่อ่ยๆดับัลงและไล่ฝ้่้าจะปิิ ดหลังัจากนั้้ �น 30 นาทีี หลอดไฟสถานะจะดับัลง ตู้้�กระจก
อยู่่�ในโหมดประหยัดัพลังังาน

3.	ถ้ ามีีผู้้�ใช้้งานอยู่่�หน้้าตู้้�กระจก หลอดไฟจะค่อ่ยๆสว่า่ง ไฟสถานะปุ่่� ม เปิิ ด-ปิิ ด แสดงสีีฟ้้า ไฟ
สถานะปุ่่� มปรัับความสว่า่งและปรัับโทนสีีแสดงสีีขาว ถ้้าต้้องการปรัับความสว่า่งและโทนสีี 
สามารถทำำ�ได้้ด้้วยการกดปุ่่� ม
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4.	 กดปุ่่� ม เปิิ ด-ปิิ ด อีีกครั้้ �งเพ่ื่�อเข้้าสู่่�โหมดแมนนวล หลอดไฟจะดับั 

กดหนึ่่�งครั้้ �ง

หมายเหตุุ

•	 อัตัโนมัตัิิโหมด หลอดไฟจะยังัคงติิดอยู่่� 60 วิินาทีี หลังัจากไม่มี่ีผู้้�ใช้้งาน หลังัจากนั้้ �นหลอดไฟจะ
ค่อ่ยๆดับัลง

•	 อัตัโนมัตัิิและแมนนวลโหมด ไล่ฝ้่้าจะยังัคงติิดอยู่่� 30 นาทีี หลังัจากไม่มี่ีผู้้�ใช้้งานหรืือกดปุ่่� มปิิ ด
•	 อัตัโนมัตัิิและแมนนวลโหมด กดค้้างที่่�ปุ่่� มปรัับความสว่า่งและปรัับโทนสีี จะสามารถเปลี่่�ยนความ

สว่า่งและโทนสีีได้้ตามความต้้องการ
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วิธีิีการดูแูลรักษา

คำำ�เตือืน! ความเส่ี่�ยงต่่อความเสีียหายต่่อผลิิตภัณัฑ์์

ห้้องน้ำำ ��จะต้้องมีีอากาศถ่ายเทเพีียงพอ ทำำ�ความสะอาดตู้้�ด้วยน้ำำ ��และผ้้านุ่่�ม อย่า่ใช้้ผลิิตภัณัฑ์์
ทำำ�ความสะอาดที่่�มีีส่ว่นผสมของสารเคมีและสารที่่�มีีฤทธ์ิ์�กัดักร่่อน
ไฟส่อ่งสว่า่งไม่ส่ามารถถอดเปลี่่�ยนได้้ เมื่่�อไฟส่อ่งสว่า่งหมดอายุกุารใช้้งานจะต้้องเปลี่่�ยนชุดุบาน
ประตููใหม่่
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